City of Otterville

Unpaid Bills Detail

As of January 28, 2022

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance
Ameren ' :

Bill . 01/28/2022 24030... 02/07/2022 29.42

Bill 01/28/2022 49381...  02/16/2022 " 12.95

Bill 01/28/2022 67481... 02/16/2022 397.23

Bill 01/28/2022 57481... 02/16/2022 49.84

Bill 01/11/2022 02830... 02/28/2022 813.08
Total Ameren 1,302.52
Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C.

Bill 01/11/2022 255977 02/07/2022 150.00
Total Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C. 150.00
Co Mo Connect .

Bill 01/27/2022 90883... 02/10/2022 116.75!
Total Co Mo Connect . 116.75
Engineering Surveys and Services . .

Bill 01/12/2022 ESS0...  02/11/2022 223.00
Total Engineering Surveys and Services 223.00
GFL Environmental . ' 5

. Bill i 01/16/2022 AQ17... - . 02/15/2022 r .. 3,584.32
Total GFL Environmental : 3,504.32
Lauber Municipa! Law, LLC

Bill 01/19/2022 1124.00  02/15/2022 . 1,595.00
Total Lauber Municipal Law, LLC 1,5685.00-
Liberty Utilities

Bill 01/19/2022 + 46930... 02/02/2022 95.97

Bill 01/19/2022 46930...  02/02/2022 130.07
Total Liberty Utilities . 226°0
Missouri State Auditor

Bill 01/19/2022 17-97....  02/15/2022 1,200.00
Total Missouri State Auditor 1,200.00
Otterville Community Betterment Society

Bill 01/19/2022 01/29/2022 4,014.00
Total Otterville Community Betterment Society 4,014.00
Romig Maintenance Inc.

Bill 01/11/2022 ; 7783 02/05/2022 190.00
Total Romig Maintenance Inc. 90.00
Security Bank Of Kansas City

Bill 01/19/2022 0-340... 02/24/2022 67,132.50
Total Security Bank Of Kansas City 67,132.50
UMB ' ‘

Bill 01/28/2022 4612 02/15/2022 1,543.43
Total UMB 1,543.43
Wisper internet

Bill 01/19/2022 70301... 02/15/2022 35.0Q
Total Wisper Internet 35.00
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PM City of Otterville
8122 ‘ Unpaid Bills Detail
. As of January 28, 2022

) i’

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Baiance

WK Ford . °
3il ; C1/11/2022 76078 02/22/2022 142.25
Bill 01/26/2022 76584 02/25/2022 277.81
. ) 2t T e X S
Total WK Ford ; T 420.08
TOTAL 81,842.82
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SECURITY BANK OF KANSAS CITY
CORPORATE TRUST DIVISION

e 1'5:5. Shatio

diake@ottervilemo.qov Security Bank of K.C.

P.O. Box 71297

17202022 Kansas City. KS 66117

City of Otrerville, MO

Attn: Debbic Lake

203 BB Highway, PO Box 38
Otterville. MO 65348

9i3-621-8478

¥ T & %7 d ¥ b T &
DEBT SERVICE BILLING
..\
BOND PAYMENT DATE:: 2022 ' & i
’ 4 - ¥ . .
PAYMENT DUE DATE: 2/24/72622 Pyyments are due 3 days prief o bond payment date
Trust Number 0-3400-10 City of Otterville, Mo General Obligation Strect Bonds Series 2018 e
. = .
Interest amount due: S 6,9240.00
k

Principai amount duc: S 60,000.00

Trustee Paying Agent fees: g S 212.50,

Less: Funds on hand:

i
1

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
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Wire transicr instructions:
Sceurity Bank of Kansas City
ABA #1(1-040-925
Account 71 H-000-989- 10 -8
Further Credit Trust 4 0-2400-10
Attn: Lisa Shatto

Payments made by check should be mailed to the above-address so that we receive the paymicnt a
minimum ol five business days prior to the payment due date.



3:23 PM City of Otterville
01/28/22 Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Bill Pmt -Check ach 12/28/2021 "David Reine General Checking -2,000.00
Bill January 12/28/2021 Salary -1,500.00 1,500.00
Salary - -500.00 500.00
TOTAL -2,000.00 2,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check ach 01/06/2022 IRS General Checking -313.00
Bill 43-098...  12/13/2021 Payroll Tax -313.00 313.00
TOTAL -313.00 313.00
Liability Check ACH 01/12/2022 US Treasury General Checking -2,711.22
Federal Witholding y 905.00 7 905.00
Social Security -731.93 o 731.93
Social Security -731.93 731.93
Medicare Tax -171.18 171.18
Medicare Tax -171.18 171.18
TOTAL -2,711.22 2,711.22
Liability Check ACH 01/25/2022 MO Division df Secu... General Checﬁng -188.51
Payroll Tax -0.01 0.01
SUTA -188.50 - 188.50
TOTAL -188.51 188.51
Liability Check ACH 01/25/2022 MO DEPT OF REVEN... General Checking -678.50
Payroll Tax -0.50 0.50
State Witholding -678.00 678.00
TOTAL -678.50 678.50
Check 3 12/30/2021 Ryan Tate Cash Drawer -8.03
Misc -8.03 8.03
TOTAL i -8.03 8.03
Check 97 12/30/2021 City of Otterville Meter Deposit -191.97
Sewer/Water Meter D... -191.97 191.97
TOTAL y -191.97 191.97
Check 98 12/30/2021 City of Otterville Meter Deposit . -8.03
Sewer/Water Meter D... -8.03 8.03
TOTAL -8.03 8.03
Paycheck 5460 12/29/2021 David John Schmidt General Checking -862.97
Salary -1,020.00 1,020.00
Federal Witholding 57.00 -57.00
Payroll Tax -63.24 63.24
Social Security 63.24 -63.24
' Social Security 63.24 -63.24
Payroll Tax -14.79 14.79
Medicare Tax 14.79 -14.79
Medicare Tax 14.79 -14.79
State Witholding 22.00 -22.00
TOTAL -862.97 862.97
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City of Otterville

3:23 PM
01/28/22 Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Paycheck 5461 12/29/2021 * Larry Matt Castle General Checking -55.41
Salary -60.00 60.00
Payroll. Tax -3.72 3.72
Social Security 3.72 -3.72
Social Security 3.72 -3.72
Payroll Tax -0.87 0.87
Medicare Tax 0.87 -0.87
Medicare Tax 0.87 -0.87
Payroll Expenses -0.36 0.36
Payroll Liabilities 0.36 -0.36
Payroll Tax -1.37 1.37
SUTA 1.37 -1.37
TOTAL -55.41 55.41
& e
Paycheck 5462 12/29/2021 Micheal J Goyette General Checking -1,237.72
Salary -242.25 242.25
Salary -945.25' 945.25
Salary -180.50 180.50
Payroll Expenses -152.00 152.00
Federal Witholding 117.00 -117.00
Payroll Tax -24.44 24.44
Payroll Tax & -58.61 58.61
Payroll Tax = -11.19 11.19
Social Security$” 94.24 -94.24
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
Payroll Tax -5.71 5.71
Payroll Tax -13.71 13.71
Payroll Tax -2.62 2,62
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
Payroll Expenses -1.41 1.41
Payroll Expenses -3.37 3.37
Payroll Expenses -0.64 0.64
® Payroll Liabilities 5.42 -5.42
State Witholding 49.00 -49.00
Payroll Tax -9.02 9.02
Payroll Tax -21.62 21.62
Payroll Tax -4.13 4.13
{ SUTA 34.77 -34.77
TOTAL -1,237.72 1,237.72
Paycheck 5463 12/29/2021 Valarie D Main General Checking -1,197.72
Salary -456.00 456.00
Salary -456.00 456.00
Salary -456.00 456.00
Payroll Expenses -152.00 162.00
Federal Witholding 167.00 -157.00
Payroll Tax . -37.70 37.70
Payroll Tax -28.27 28.27
Payroll Tax -28.27 28.27
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
Payroll Tax -8.82 8.82
Payroll Tax -6.61 6.61
Payroll Tax -6.61 6.61
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
State Witholding 49.00 -49.00
TOTAL -1,197.72 1,197.72
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3:23PM City of Otterville
01/28/22 Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 5464 01/04/2022 "Ag Coop Services Inc General Checking -421.12
Bill 6503121 12/30/2021» Fuel -38.00 38.00
Fuel -22.33 22.33
Fuel -22.33 22.33
Fuel -22.34 22.34
Fuel -32.24 32.24
Fuel -38.01 38.01
Fuel -12.43 12.43
Repairs & Maint -63.92 63.92
Fuel -37.00 37.00
Repairs & Maint -12.68 12.68
Fuel -42.00 42.00
Fuel -4.38 4.38
Repairs & Maint -35.18 35.18
Repairs & Maint -1.39 1.39
Repairs & Maint -2.89 2.89
’ Fuel -34.00 34.00
TOTAL ' -421.12° 42112
Bill Pmt -Check 5465 01/04/2022 Ameren General Checking - -2,039.52
Bill 028308...  12/06/2021 Utilities -814.19 814.19
Bill 240304... 12/28/2021 Utilities = -13.69 13.69
b Utilities g -13:70 13.70
Bill 388306... 12/28/2021 Utilities ¢ -783.73 783.73
Bill 674811...  12/29/2021 Utilities -366.81 366.81
Bill 574811... 12/29/2021 Utilities -11.30 11.30
Utilities -11.30 11.30
Utilities -11.31 11.31
Bill 493811...  12/29/2021 Utilities -13.49 13.49
TOTAL -2,039.52 2,039.52
Bill Pmt -Check 5466 01/04/2022 Boonville Daily News General Checking -37.50
Bill P 200275... 12/09/2021 Advertising/Publication -12.50 12.50
Advertising/Publication -12.50 12.50
Advertising/Publication -12.50 12.50
TOTAL -37.50 37.50
Bill Pmt -Check 5467 01/04/2022 Co Mo Connect General Checking -116.75
Bill 908830...  12/28/2021 Utilities -38.25 38.25
Utilities -39.25 39.25
Utilities -39.25 39.25
TOTAL -116.75 116.75
Bill Pmt -Check 5468 01/04/2022 Engineering Surveys... General Checking -550.00
Bill ESS09...  12/06/2021 Testing -261.00 261.00
Bill ESS09...  12/29/2021 Testing -289.00 289.00
TOTAL -550.00 550.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5469 01/04/2022 GFL Environmental General Checking -3,014.84
Bill AQ176...  12/22/2021 Trash Services -3,014.84 3,014.84
TOTAL -3,014.84 3,014.84
Bill Pmt -Check 5470 01/04/2022 Jim's Tire Service General Checking -165.50
Bill 1-941 12/06/2021 Repairs & Maint -55.16 55.16
Repairs & Maint -55.17 5517
Repairs & Maint -65.17 §5.17
TOTAL -165.50 165.50
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3:23 PM City of Otterville
01/28/22 Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 5471 01/04/2022 Lauber Municipal La... General Checking -602.50
Bill 1124.00 01/03/2022 Legal Fees: -200.83 200.83
Legal Fees -200.84 200.84
Legal Fees -200.83 ] 200.83
TOTAL -602.50 602.50
Bill Pmt -Check 5472 01/04/2022 Liberty Utilities General Checking -83.65
Bill 469306... 12/16/2021 Utilities -22.02 22.02
Utilities -22.02 22.02
Bill 469306... 12/16/2021 Utilities -13.20 13.20
Utilities -13.20 13.20
Utilities -13.21 13.21
.TOTAL 83,65 83.65
Bill Pmt -Check 5473 01/04/2022 MFA General Checking % -730.27
Bill 673621... 12/16/2021 Fuel -243.42 243.42
Fuel -243.42 243.42
Fuel -243.43 243.43
TOTAL s -730.27 730.27
'3
Bill Pmt -Check 5474 01/04/2022 Missouri Municiapi L... General Checking -450.00
Bill 105109...  12/30/2021 2 Dues and Fees -150.00 150.00
Dues and Fees -150.00 150.00
Dues and Fees -150.00 150.00
TOTAL -450.00 450.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5475 01/04/2022 Missouri One Call General Checking -25.00
Bill 161401 01/03/2022 Repairs & Maint -12.50 i 12.50
Repairs & Maint -12.50 “ 12.50
TOTAL -25.00 25.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5476. : 01/04/2022 Missouri State Auditor General Checking -1,200.00
Bill 17-97.00  12/13/2021 Audit Payment -1,200.00 1,200.00
TOTAL -1,200.00 1,200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5477 01/04/2022 MRWA General Checking -240.00
Bill 402724 12/09/2021 Memberships -80.00 80.00
. & Memberships -80.00 80.00
Memberships -80.00 80.00
TOTAL -240.00 240.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5478 01/04/2022 Oreilly General Checking -59.41
Bill 0114-4... 12/08/2021 Repairs & Maint -59.41 59.41
TOTAL -59.41 59.41
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_City of Otterville

3:23 PM
01/28/22 : Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 5479 01/04/2022 ‘umB General Checking -888.50
Bill 4621 12/29/2021 Repairs & Maint -404.69 404.69
Computer Software & ... -2.80 2.80
Computer Software & ... -2.80 2.80
Computer Software & ... -2.80 2.80
Computer Software & ... -2.00 2.00
Computer Software & ... -2.00 2.00
Computer Software & ... -2.00 2.00
Office Supplies -36.48 36.48
Repairs & Maint -127.01 127.01
Repairs & Maint -23.99 23.99
Repairs & Maint -83.88 83.88
Postage -58.00 58.00
Postage -58.00 58.00
Postage -58.00 58.00
Repairs & Maint -18.64 18.64
Office Supplies -5.41 1 5.41
TOTAL -888.50 888.50
Bill Pmt :Check 5480 01/04/2022 USA BlueBook General Checking -662.67
Bill 955192 12/08/2021 Repairs & Maint -166.91 166.91
Bill 955192 12/31/2021 Repairs & Mair# -137.48 137.48
Repairs & Maint -117.45 .117.45
Repairs & Mainf -240.83 240.83
TOTAL -662.67 662.67
Bill Pmt -Check” 5481 01/04/2022 Wisper Internet General Checking -35.00
Bill 702990... 12/02/2021 Utilities -35.00 35.00
TOTAL -35.00 35.00
Paycheck 5482 01/12/2022 David John Schmidt General Checking -611.83
Salary -688.50 688.50
Fedqral Witholding 19.00 -19.00
Payroll Tax -42.89 4269
Social Security 42.69 -42.69
Social Security 42.69 -42.69
Payroll Tax -9.98 9.98
Medicare Tax 9.98 -9.98
Medicare Tax 9.98 -9.98
Payroll Expenses -4.13 4.13
Payroll Liabilities 4.13 -4.13
State Witholding 5.00 -5.00
Payroll Tax -16.76 15.76
SUTA 15,75 -15.75
TOTAL -611.83 611.83
Paycheck 5483 01/12/2022 Larry Matt Castle General Checking -169.70
Salary -183.75 183.75
Payroll Tax -11.39 11.39
Social Security 11.39 -11.39
Social Security 11.39 -11.39
Payroll Tax -2.66 2.66
Medicare Tax 2.66 -2.66
Medicare Tax 2.66 -2.66
: Payroll Expenses -1.10 1.10
Payroll Liabilities 1.10 -1.10
Payroll Tax -4.20 4.20
SUTA 4.20 -4.20
TOTAL -169.70
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City of Otterville

3:23 PM
01/28/22 Check Detail
December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022
Type Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Paycheck Micheal J Goyette General Checking -1,168.99
Salary -289.75 289.75
Salary -859.75 869.75
Salary -123.50 123.50
Payroll Expenses -152.00 1562.00
Federal Witholding 103.00 -103.00
Payroll Tax -27.39 27.39
Payroll Tax -53.30 $3.30
Payroll Tax -7.66 7.66
Social Security 88.35 -88.35
Social Security 88.35 -88.35
Payroll Tax -6.41 6.41
Payroll Tax -12.46 12.46
Payroll Tax -1.79 1.79
Medicare Tax 20.66 -20.66
Medicare Tax 20.66 -20.66
Payroll Expenses -2.65 2.65
Payroll Expenses -5.16 5.16
Payroll Expenses -0.74 0.74
Payroll Liabilities 8.55 -8.55
State Withblding 44.00 -44.00
Payroll Tax -10.10 10.10
Payroll Tax -19.67 19.67
Payroll Tax -2.83 283
SUTA s 32.60 -32.60
TOTAL s -1,168.99 1,168.99
Paycheck Valarie D Main General Checking -1,200.72
Salary -456.00 456.00 °
Salary -456.00 456.00
Salary -456.00 456.00
Payroll Expenses -152.00 162.00
Federal Witholding 154.00 -154.00
Payroll Tax -37.70 37.70
Payroll Tax -28.27 28.27
Payroll Tax -28.27 28.27
- Social Security 94.24, -94.24
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
By Payroll Tax -8.82 8.82
5 9 Payroll Tax -6.61 6.61
N Payroll Tax - -6.61 6.61
. I3 Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
g Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
State Witholding 49.00 -49.00
Payroll Tax -13.92 13.92
“ Payroll Tax -10.43 10.43
Payroll Tax -10.43 10.43
SUTA 34.78 -34.78
TOTAL -1,200.72 1,200.72
Paycheck David John Schmidt General Checking -548.25
Salary -607.75 607.75
Federal Witholding 11.00 -11.00
Payroll Tax -37.68 37.68
Social Security 37.68 -37.68
Social Security 37.68 -37.68
Payroll Tax -8.82 8.82
Medicare Tax 8.82 -8.82
Medicare Tax 8.82 -8.82
Payroll Expenses -3.65 3.65
' Payroll Liabilities 3.65 -3.65
State Witholding 2.00 -2.00
Payroll Tax -13.91 13.91
SUTA 13.91 -13.91
TOTAL -548.25 548.25
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3:23 PM . City of Otterville

01128122 Check Detail
" December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Paycheck 5487 01/26/2022 ‘Larry Matt Castle General Checking -13.85
Salary ! * -15.00 15.00
Payroll Tax ) -0.93 0.93
Social Security 0.93 -0.93
Social Security 0.93 -0.93
Payroll Tax -0.22 0.22
Medicare Tax 0.22 -0.22
Medicare Tax . 0.22 . -0.22
Payroll Expenses -0.09 ) 0.09
Payroll Liabilities 0.09 -0.09
Payroll Tax -0.35 0.35
SUTA 035 -0.35
TOTAL . -13.85 13.85
\
b —
Paycheck 5488 01/26/2022 Micheal J Goyette General Checking -1,241.72
Salary & -161.50 161.50
Salary -1,206.50" 1,206.50
Salary -152.00 152.00
Federal Witholding 116.00 -115.00
Payroll Tax -+ -10.02 * 10.02
2 Payroll Tax -74.80 74.80
G Payroll Tax & -9.42 9.42
Social Security* 94.24 -94.24
Social Security ¥ 94.24 -94.24
Payroll Tax ) -2.35 2.35
Payroll Tax -17.49 17.49
. Payroll Tax -2.20 2.20
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
Medicare Téx 22.04 -22.04
Payroll Expenses -0.97 0.97
Payroll Expenses -7.24 7.24
Payroll Expenses -0.91 0.91
Payroll Liabilities 9.12 -9.12
State Witholding 47.00 -47.00
Payroll Tax -3.69 3.69
Payroll Tax -27.61 27.61
Payroll Tax -3.48 3.48
SUTA 34.78 -34.78
TOTAL -1,241.72 1,241.72
Paycheck 5489 01/26/2022 Valarie D Main . General Checking -1,202.72
Salary -506.73 506.73
Salary -506.54 506.54
Salary -506.73 506.73
Federal Witholding 154.00 -154.00
Payroll Tax -31.41 31.41
Payroll Tax -31.41 31.41
Payroll Tax -31.42 31.42
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
Social Security 94.24 -94.24
Payroll Tax -7.35 7.35
Payroll Tax -7.34 7.34
Payroll Tax -7.35 7.35
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
Medicare Tax 22.04 -22.04
State Witholding 47.00 -47.00
Payroll Tax -11.60 11.60
Payroll Tax -11.59 11.59
Payroll Tax -11.59 11.59
SUTA 34.78 -34.78
TOTAL -1,202.72 1,202.72
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3:26 PM : City of Otterville

01/28/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of January 28, 2022
Jan 28, 22
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings : N -
Cash Drawer : © 250.00
General Checking 162,236.25
Meter Deposit . 3,600.00
Water/Sewer ARPA 45,723.77
Well Pump 18,318.45 »
Total Checking/Savings 230,128.47
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 150.00
Total Accounts Receivable 150.00
Other Current Assets ’
General Savings Account 28,591.67 |
OCBS Construction - 372.10
OCBS paper 1,783.06
Replacement & extension sewer , ‘ 35,484.20
Street fund Savings i . 110,581.39
Water Tower Services 2 6,123.18
Total Other Current Assets ) ‘ ¢ ! 182,935.60
Total Current Assets : ' 413,214.07
Other Assets )
CD 801411 Rate 1.4900% e . - . 18,892.88 o
' ; CD 801413 S - 57,171.47
' Total Other Assets 76,064.35
TOTAL ASSETS e 489,278.42
. ’
LIABILITIES & EQUITY : .
Liabilities "
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 81,642.62
Total Accounts Payable : 81,642.62 } :
o 9. R LK
Other Current Liabilities Pty
Payroll Liabilities .
Federal Witholding 556.00
Medicare Tax ¥ 216.92
Social Security : 927.52
State Witholding - -16.00 LA
SUTA - 171.15 A
Payroll Liabilities - Other ; 256.43 NEY
Total Payroll Liabilities 2,112.02 S
Sewer/Water Meter Deposit ' 3,750.00 i
Total Other Current Liabilities ' 5,862.02
Total Current Liabilities . ’ 87,504.64
' Total Liabilities 87,504.64
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3:26 PM

01/28/22
Accrual Basis

City of Otterville

Balance Sheet
As of January 28, 2022

Equity )
Opening Balance Equity
Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jan 28, 22

273,865.38
100,707.17
27,201.23

401,773.78

489,278.42
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3:31 PM

01/28/22
Accrual Basis

City of Ofterville
Profit & Loss -

December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022

income

General
Audit Surcharges
Buisness License
Cigarette Tax
Interest
Late Fee
Lease Payment
Misc
Misc Tax
Property Tax
R & R Utility
Saies Tax
Telecommunication Fee
Trash services

Total General

Sewer
Sewer Gallons surcharge

Total Sewer

Street
Water
Sales Tax on water sold
Water Equipment and Maint _
Water sold p

Total Water
Totai income
Gross Profit

Expense

General Fund
Audit Payment
Computer Software & Maintnance
Dues and Fees
Equipment Lease
Fuel
Legal Fees
Misc
Office Supplies
Payroll Tax
Postage
Repairs & Maint
Salary
Trash Services
Utilities

Total General Fund

Payroil Expenses
Sewer Fund

Computer Software & Maintnance
Dues and Fees

Fuel

Legal Fees

Office Supplies

Postage

Repairs & Maint

Saiary

Testing

Utilities

Total Sewer Fund

Dec 27, '21 - Jan 28, 22

7320.00
1,052.50
46.80
549.72
325.00
172.50
8.03
129.30
59,881.69
21,774.52
6,388.49
4,004.48
3,533.73

99.186.76
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"0
@

-



u3PM City of Otterville
Profit & Loss

lediid

Accrual Basis | December 27, 2021 through January 28, 2022

Street.Fund
Bond Payment

Total Strest Fund

Water Fund
Computer Software & Maintnance
Dues and Feas
Fuel
Legai Fees
Office Supplies
Postage
Repairs & Maint
Saiary

Utilities
Total Water Fund
Total Expense

Net income

' Dec 27,'21-Jan 28, 22

67,132.50

, 67.132.50

92.96
150.00
22.34
732.50
42.99
135.34
241.37
2,374.73
973.90

4766.13

100,802.73

20,988.44
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Monthly Water Loss
Amount of Gallons Pumped 705400

Accounted For Usage in Gallons:

Gallons of Water Sold: 662232

Flushing:

Leaks:

Fire Department Usage:
Unmetered Accounts:

Water / WW Plant Usage:
Meter Wear (System Specific):
Theft:

Tower Overflows:

T

Other:
Other:
Total Gallons Accounted For: 662,232
% of Water Loss: 6.12%
Amount of Water Lost: 43,168

Click Here To Close Window!
Print This Window!

N
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Managem

Sales $

$85.59 |

$32.26

$211.52

$14.30

$2644.00

$1206.00 2t

$4420.40

$11474.20

$3152.32

Otterville

Number of accounts: 204

County tax

Local tax

"MDU Water Equipment and,

Maintenance
State tax

Water equipment and
maintenance

Water Utility Audit _Sﬁrcharge %

oy

Water

© Sewer

Trash

$23240.59

$1186.20
$6815.74
$50.00

$17561.05

Total Charges

Previous Balance
Payments Received
Credits Issued

Balance Due

ent Report 01/31/2022

_Period Sales

193

193

200 .

201

191

180
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Keamons. SE/OEEN Estimate
Alliance Pump & Mechanical Service, Inc. f
627 S. Cottage Suite 205

~ Independence, MO 64050 1/21/2022 1/21/23C)
Tel. 816-833-8109 Fax.816-833-8035 '

Date | Estimate#

L]
To:  City of Otterville Phone = 660-473-0790-
PO Box 58 Fax / s
Otterville, MO 65348 Cell : :
Iltem g ; Description ~ Amount
Replace pipe and fittings that from in the waste water plant all materials are schedule 0 PVCT =

- Matls-New 2" 1-1/2" and 1-1/4" pipe fittings  tees, clbows, check valves, and unions 77 total fittings _ i 5.380.00
‘Matls-New .« 2", 1-1/2" and 1-1/4" pipe schedule 80 ! 535.00
: 1 . 40 feet of 2", 20 feet of 1-1/4", 10 feet of 1-1/2" ]

Matls-New | 2" GF Valve $ 3 b 27700 |
' Matls-New 2" 3-way GF valve 3 ; ! . 515.00 !
' Matls-New PVC Glue and Cleaner g t : : ‘ 76.00
i . : ;

! Field Labor Two men to replace frozen pipc and fittings . ! 17.820.00

Per Diem Expense Two men § days B y 4.000.00
i Service Truck Charge Service Truck Charge . . . 1.200.00

This is to replace all known fittings, valves, and p‘i;;{ng that were frozen. Any additional damage that

is unknown until initial repairs are made and the system is pressurized will be at an additional cost’

for parts and labor. We will replace all parts that are found to be damaged as we find them and may

need to just add materials to the tinal invoice if there are not enough materials on this estimate to i
cover everything needed i
Freight for materials will be added i

°
| Plus Shipping and Tax | Total $29,803.00

© Take on drainage, studge and sturry
with WEDA sumersible pumps ™
from Atjes Cooco. et

I

el 2

By signing below, Customer accepts Quote and agrees to make full payment within 30 days of completion of project as described above. Itis
based on our evaluation and does not include material price increase or additional labor and materials which may be required should unforescen
problems or adverse weather conditions arise after the work has started. The cost quoted is good for thirty days. (Clerical errors are subject to
correction} The title to the merchandise and personal property covered by this invoice shall remain vested in Alliance Pump & Mechanical
Service, Inc. until the purchase price is paid in full. If quote is accepted please indicate so on the line below. Please mail or fax response to the
address or fax number listed above.

JOB AUTHORIZED BY
PO # Estimated By ECJ




SMI-CO CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC
PROPOSAL |

January 12, 2022
PROJECT: Repair PVC Piping at WWTP
LOCATION: Otterville, MC
To: Valarie | Jr

SMi-CO Contracting Group LLC proposes to provide the following as specified below for the above
referenced project.

Bid Includes: ;A

¢ Demo existing PVC per flags and site visit
e  Replace with new fittings and valives

Bid Exciudes:

Taxes, Bonds, permits, Electricat, anything not expressly listed zhave.

Totai$18,34200

This quote is based on an initial lock and does not include any hairline
cracks in valves, fittings, or pipes that were not noticeable.

This is a not to exceed price on piping and fittings only.

Pumps, Tanks, and anything other wiil be subject to price accordingly

Thank you for considering our proposal for this project.
Quote is valid 30 days from bid date

Submitted by Accepted by:
Darryi R. Smith, President

P.0. Box 563, Odessa, MO 64076 {Office} 816-229-2244 (Fax) 816-697-1816



A OIS chare S

January 19, 2022

Valarie Main, City Clerk
City of Otterville, Missouri

P.O. Box 58 : L
Otterville, MO 65348 LJU

Re: City of Otterville, Missouri :

. S —
We are pleased to confirm our understandmg of the services we are to provide the Clty of Otterville, MISSOUFI (the
Clty) for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Audit Scope and Objectives
3

We will audit the modified cash basis financial statements of the goverrfmental activities and each major fund,
including the disclosures, which collectively comprise the basic financial statements, of the City as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2021. Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) provide
for certain required supplementary information (RSI), such as management's discussion and analysis (MD&A), to
supplement the City’s basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) who considers it to be an essential
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or
historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the City’s RSl in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). These limited procedures will
consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information
for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge
we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express
an opinion or provide any assurance. The following RSl is required by GAAP and will be subjected to certain limited
procedures, but will not be audited:

1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis :
2) Budgetary Comparison Information
3) Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

4) Schedule of Employer Contributions

HOOD & ASSOCIATES CPAs PC.

HOODCPAS.COM
1251 NW Briarcliff Parkway, Suite 125 ® Kansas City, MO 64116




We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RSI that accompanies the City’s
financial statements. We will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in
our audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America, and we will provide an opinion on it in relatipn to the financial statements
as a whole, in a report combined with our auditor’s report on the financial statements:

« Otterville Community Betterment Society — Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Net Position

The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the modified cash basis financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinions about whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all material respects,
in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting, and report on the fairness of the supplementary information
referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as whole. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with GAAS and .Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements, including omissions, can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if there
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment of a reasonable
user made based on the financial statements. The objectives also include reporting on:

° Internal control over financial reporting and compliance with provisions of laws, reguléftions, contracts, and
award agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material %effect on the financial statements in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards. o

Auditor’s Responsibilities for Audit of the Financial Statements

We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS; the standards for financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptrolier General of the United States; and will include tests of accounting
records and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. As part of an audit in
accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. ; '
v d . } .

We will evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management. We will also evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and determine whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial
reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to
the government or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the government. Because the
determination of waste and abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to perform
specific procedures to detect waste or abuse in financial audits nor do they expect auditors to provide reasonable
assurance of detecting waste or abuse.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and because
we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is an unavoidable risk that some material
misstatements or noncompliance may not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed
in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards. In addition, an audit is not designed to detect
immaterial misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not have a direct and material

. effect on the financial statements. However, we will inform the appropriate level of management of any material errors,
any fraudulent financial reporting, or misappropriation of assets that come to our attention. We will also inform the
appropriate level of management of any violations of laws or governmental regulations that come to our attention,
unless clearly inconsequential. Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does
not extend to any later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors.




We will also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or-events, considered in
the aggregate, which raise substantial doubt about the government's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts,
direct confirmation of receivables and certain assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals,
funding sources, creditors, and financial institutions. We will also request written representations from your attorneys
as part of the engagemerit.

We have identified the following significant risks of material misstatement as part of our audit planning:

e Management override of controls
e Improper revenue recognition

Audit Procedures - Internal Control - : v

We will obtain an understanding of the government and its environment, including internal control relevant to the audit,
sufficient to identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or
fraud, and to design‘and perform audit procedureé responsive to those risks and obtain evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud
is higher than for orie resulting from error, as fraud may involve coffusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrgpresentation, or the override of internal control. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of
certain controls that we consider relevant to preventing and detecting errors and fraud that are material to the financial
statements and to preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance
matters that have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope
than would be necessary to render an opinion on internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in
our report on internal control issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentation, or the override of internal control.

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on the internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material
weaknesses. Accordingly, we will express no such opinion. However, during the audit, we will communicate to you or
those charged with governance internal control matters that are required to. be communicated under AICPA
professional standards and Government Auditing Standaras.

Audit Procedures-Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement,
we will perform tests of the City’s compliance with provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and
agreements, including grant agreements. However, the objective of those procedures will not be to provide an opinion
on overall compliance, and we will not express such an opinion in our report on compliance issued pursuant to
Government Auditing Standards.

Other Services

,We will also assist in preparing the financial statements, and the related notes of the City in conformity with the
modified cash basis of accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services
do not constitute an audit under Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be conducted in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards. We will perform the services in accordance with applicable




professional standards. The other services are limited to the financia! statements, and related notes services
previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment, reserve the right to refuse to perform any procedure or
take any action that could be construed as assuming management responsibilities.

Responsibilities of Managen{ent for the Financial Statements ! .

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that you acknowledge and understand your responsibility for (1) designing,
implementing, establishing, and maintaining effective internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due'to fraud or error, including internal”
controls over federal awards, and for evaluating and monitoring ongoing activities to help ensure that appropriate
goals and objectives are met; (1) following laws and regulations; (2) and ensuring that management and financial

information is reliable and properly réported. Management is also responsible for implementing systems designed to
achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. You are also responsible for
the selection and application of accounting principles; and for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting
other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for compliance with
applicable laws and regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements :

You are also responsible for making drafts of financial statements, all findncial records, and related information
available to us and for the accuracy and completeness of that information (ifcluding information from outside of the
deneral and subsidiary ledgers). You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which
you are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, such as records,
documentation, identification of all related parties and all related-party relationships and transactions, and other <
matters; (2) additional information that we may request for the purpose of the audit; and (3) unrestricted access to
persons within the government from whom we determine it necessary to obtain audit evidence. At the conclusion of
our audit, we will require certain written representations from you about the financial statements; compliance with
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by GAAS and Government
Auditing Standards.

Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to
us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during
the current engagement and. pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the
aggregate, to the financial statements of each opinion unit taken as a whole. -

. You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for
informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the City involving (1) management, (2) employees who
have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial
statements. Your responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected
fraud affecting the government received in communications from employees, former employees, granters, regulators,
or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the government complies with applicable
laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. You are also responsible for taking timely and appropriate steps
to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements that we

report. §

You are also responsible for the preparation of the other supplementary information, which we have been engaged
\ to report on, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. You agree
to include our report on the supplementary information in any document that contains, and indicates that we have
reported on, the supplementary information. You also agree to [include the audited financial statements with any
presentation of the supplementary information that includes our report thereon OR make the audited financial
statements available to users of the supplementary information no later than the date the supplementary information




is issued with our report thereon]. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the written representation
letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary information in accordance with the modified
cash basis of accounting; (2) you believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly
presented in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting; (3) the methods of measurement or
presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such
changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or ‘interpretations underlying the
measurement or presentation of the supplementary information.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial
audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit
Scope and Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to
address significant findings and recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation engagements,
performance audits, or studies. You are also responsible for providing management's views on our current findings,
conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your planned corrective actions for the report, and forthe timing and
format for providing that information. : i

You agree to assume all management responsibilities for the financial staterhents, schedule of expenditures of
federal awards, and related notes, and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will be required to acknowledge
in the management representation letter our assistance with preparationgof the financial statements, and related
notes and that you have reviewed and approved the financial statements-and related notes prior to their issuance
and have accepted responsibility for them. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by designating an
individual, preferably from senior management, with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy
and results of those services; and accept responsibility for them.

Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash, accounts receivable, or other confirmations we request
and will locate any documents selected by us for testing.

We will provide copies of our reports to the Board of Aldermen; however, management is responsible for distribution
of the reports and the financial statements. Unless restricted by law or regulation, or containing privileged and
confidential information, copies of our reports are to be made available for public inspection.

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Hood & Associates CPAs P.C. and constitutes
confidential information. However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and appropriate
individuals will be made available upon request and in a timely manner to the Cognizant or Oversight Agency or its
designee, a federal agency providing direct or indirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office for
purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or to carry out oversight responsibilities.

We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be provided under the
supervision of Hood & Associates CPAs P.C. personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of
selected audit documentation to the aforementioned parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute the
copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies.




The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report release
date or for any additional period requested by the Cognizant Agency or oversight Agency for Audit. If we are aware
that a federal awarding agency, pass-through entity, or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will contact the
party(ies) contesting the audit finding for guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation.

Violet Kirkendall, CPA is the engagement partner and is responsible' for supervising the engagement and signing
the reports or authorizing another individual to them. We expect to begin our audit fieldwork approximately June 1, -
2022, and issue our final reports no later than July 15, 2022. '

Our fee for these services will be at our standard hourly rates plus out-of-pocket costs (such as report reproduction,
word processing, postage, travel, copies, telephone, etc.). Our standard hourly rates vary according to the degree of
responsibility involved and the experience level of the personnel assigned to your audit. Our fee for these services
(excluding a single audit) will be $9,340. If a single audit is required, the fee will be $2,500 for the audit of one (1)
major program. If additional major programs require a single audit, our fees for those services will be $1,500 for each
additional major program. Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are
payable on presentation. The above fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the assumption
that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. If significant additional time is necessary, we
will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate before we incur the afiditional costs

Reporting

We will issue written report upon completion of our audit. Our reports will be addressed to Board of Aldermen of the
City. Circumstances may arise in which our report may differ from its expected form and content based on the results
of our audit. Depending on the nature of these circumstances, it may be necessary for us to modify our opinions,
. add a separate section, or add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph to our auditor's report, or if
necessary, withdraw from this engagement. If our opinions are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons
with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed
opinions, we may decline to express opinions or issue reports, or we may withdraw from this -engagement.

We will also provide a report (which does not include an opinion) on internal control related to financial statements
and compliance with the provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a material effect on the financial statements as required by Government Auditing Standards. The report
on internal control and on compliance and other matters will state that (1) the purpose of the report is solely to describe
the testing of internal control and compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the City’s internal control over compliance and (2) the report is an integral part of an audit performed
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal control and compliance. The

report will also state that the report is not suitable for any other purpose. If during the audit we become aware that the
City is subject to an audit requirement that is not encompassed in the terms of this engagement, we will communicate
to management and those charged with govern that an audit in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting
_which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards may not satisfy
the relevant legal, regulatory, or contractual requirements.




We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City and believe this letter accurately summarizes the significant
terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree with the terms of our
engagement as described in this letter, please sign the attached copy, and return it to us.

Very truly yours,

Hood & Associates CPAs

e

Mr. Michael D. Keenan, CPA
For the Firm

RESPONSE:
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of the City of Otterville, Missouri.

By: ¢

Title:

Date:
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CITY OF OTTERVILLE WATER AND SEWER RATE OPTIONS

FY 2022 BUDGET

Budgeted Expenses: ;
Water $55,935

Sewer $193,115

Current Rates:
Water, Sewer
Minimum $7.12 $48.20
Volume _ $5.48 $3.09
Projected Income from rates $71,928.88 $147,472.65 5
rProjected E&M Income $36,350.00 S0.00
Excess (Deficit) Income $52,344 (545,642.35)
s

Proposed Rates: leave E&M Income in Water and Incregse Sewer Rates

_ , Water Sewer
_ Minimum $7.12 $52.25
Volume $5.48 $7.00
Projected Income from rates $71,928.88 $193;322.43
Projected E&M Income .+ $36,350.00 $0.00
Excess (Deficit) Income $52,344 $207.43

Proposed Rates: move E&M Income to Sewer Fund

Water Sewer .

Minimum $7.12 $48.20
Volume $5.48 . $4.25
Projected Income from rates $71,928.88 $158,104.95
Projected E&M Income $0.00 $36,350.00
Excess (Deficit) Income $15,993.88 $1,339.95

Affordability: State and federal funding agencies evaluate the affordability of water rates for a system
by comparing the existing cost for 5000 gallons of water to 2% of the median household income of the
area. For Otterville, the 2010 median household income was $30,375. An affordable water bill would
be 2% of this number, or $50.63 per month for 5000 gallons of usage and an affordable sewer bill would
be $50.63 for 5000 gallons of usage. The proposed rates are below this amount for water but above this
amount for sewer.



—
| ASSOCIATION ,

CITY OF OTTERVILLE, MO

Water and Sewer Rate Study

Liz Grove. MRWA Management Circuit Rider, January 2022

The city of Otterville contacted Missouri Rufal Water Association (MRWA) requesting a water and sewer

rate study. Liz Grove, MRWA Management Circuit Rlder discussed the nrgormatlon needed for the study

with Valarie Main, City Clerk. 7

Information provided included, but was not limited to, the FY 2022 budget, thé FY 2021 Actual Revenues
& Expenses, usage numbers, current rates, and the number of customers served.

The city charges each customer a monthly Equipment and Maintenance (E&M) fee of $13.22 in addition
to the minimum and volume rates charged for water and sewer. These funds are budgeted as part of
the water fund and are estimated to generate $36,350 in FY 2022.

Based on the budgeted FY 2022 figures, the city’s water rates are adequate at this time.

Based on the budgeted FY 2022 figures, the city’s sewer rates are not adequate to meet the budgeted
expenses. In past years, the city has transferred $50,000 from the water fund to the sewer fund to
balance the sewer fund at the end of the year. The result has been that both the water and sewer funds
barely break even.

The sewer rates need to be increased. There are several options that are available to the city to
accomplish this and have the budget balance. One option is to raise the sewer rates to cover the
budgeted expenses. The other option is to use the E&M fees as part of the revenue for the sewer fund
and budget it in the sewer fund instead of the water fund. Even if all the E&M revenue were part of the
sewer fund, rates would still need to be increased to meet budgeted expenses. The table below shows
two options for raising sewer rates. The first option is to raise sewer rates to meet budgeted expenses
and leaving the E&M fees in the water fund. The second option is to move the E&M fees to the sewer
budget and increase rates to cover the remaining budgeted expenses. In either option, the proposed
sewer rates are breakeven rates and do not provide for funds to put away for any future major
maintenance or replacement costs. '
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